iso
n

Lim
ite

d,
 s

itu
at

ed
 a

t N
o.

 1
26

 a
nd

 1
26

/2
, A

lut
hm

aw
at

ha
 R

oa
d,

 C
ol

om
bo

 1
5

an
d

Bu
ild

ing
 o

n
lea

se
ho

ld
 la

nd
 a

t N
an

ot
ec

hn
ol

og
y

In
du

st
ria

l P
ar

k,
Pi

tip
an

a
No

rth
, H

om
ag

am
a

w
er

e
re

va
lue

d

du
rin

g
th

e
fin

an
cia

l y
ea

r e
nd

ed
 3

1s
t M

ar
ch

 2
02

4
by

 M
/S

 P
er

er
a

Si
va

sk
an

th
a

&
Co

m
pa

ny
, a

n
ind

ep
en

de
nt

 C
ha

rte
re

d
va

lue
r.

Th
e

re
su

lts
 o

f s
uc

h
re

va
lua

tio
n

w
er

e
inc

or
po

ra
te

d
in

th
es

e
fin

an
cia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fr
om

 it
s

ef
fe

ct
ive

 d
at

e

w
hic

h
is

31
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

4.
 T

he
 s

ur
pl

us
 a

ris
ing

 fr
om

 th
e

re
va

lua
tio

n
w

as
 tr

an
sf

er
re

d
to

 th
e

re
va

lua
tio

n
re

se
rv

e.

28MORISON LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT  |  2023/24

Notes to the Financial Statements

Location Extent

Method of

Valuation

Significant unobservable inputs

/Sensitivity Range  Value

Level of

Fair Value

Hierarchy

Valuation

Date

Land at Aluthmawatha 27.78 P Investment

Method

Rate of Return 7%

+ 0.5%  286Mn

 - 0.5%  331Mn

Rs.6,000,000 160,200,000 Level 3 31.03.2024

Building at Aluthmawatha 21,930

Sq ft

Rs.100 - Rs. 275 133,300,000

Land at Aluthmawatha 1R

-19.15P

Investment

Method

Rate of Return 6.5%

+ 0.5%  437Mn

 - 0.5%  510Mn

Rs. 6,000,000 334,600,000  Level 3 31.03.2024

Building at Aluthmawatha 21,901

Sq ft

Rs. 135 - Rs. 275 136,250,000

Building on Leasehold

land at Pitipana,

Homagama

113,310

Sq ft

Investment

Method

Rate of Return 8.5%

+0.5%  3,787Mn

-0.5%   4,208Mn

Rs. 8,750 - Rs.

39,500

3,417,615,369  Level 3 31.03.2024

The carrying amount of revalued assets that would have been included in the financial statements had the assets been carried at cost less
depreciation is as follows;
				C   umulative	N et	N et
				   Depreciation	C arrying	C arrying
				   if assets were	A mount	A mount
			C   ost	 carried at cost	 2024	 2023
Class of Asset			R   s.	R s.	R s.	R s.

Freehold Land			   218,030,118	 -	 218,030,118	 218,030,118
Freehold Buildings			   2,052,411,943	 (41,942,947)	 2,010,468,996	 2,052,411,943

4.	 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS
4.1	A mounts recognised in the statement of financial position and income statement

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Company’s right of use assets and lease liabilities and the movements for the period ended 31
March 2024.

Right of Use Assets					   2024	 2023
					R   s.	R s.

Cost
At the beginning of the year					   28,576,936	 57,111,681
Additions					   59,856,397	 2,734,197
Transfers & Reassessments					   28,445,610	 (1,526,190)
Amortisation					   (30,223,429)	 (29,742,752)
At the end of the year					   86,655,514	 28,576,936

Lease Liabilities
At the beginning of the year					   34,997,556	 62,962,270
Additions					   59,856,397	 2,734,197
Interest expense					   13,879,463	 5,461,804
Transfers & Reassessments					   28,445,610	 (3,685,383)
Payments					   (40,281,173)	 (32,475,333)
Net Carrying Value					   96,897,853	 34,997,556

Current					   34,602,336	 4,995,730
Non-current					   62,295,517	 30,001,826
Total					   96,897,853	 34,997,556

29MORISON LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT  |  2023/24

Right of Use Assets					   2024	 2023
					R   s.	R s.

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:
Amortisation of right-of-use assets					   30,223,429	 27,583,558
Interest expense on lease liabilities					   13,879,463	 5,461,805
Total amount recognised in profit or loss					   44,102,892	 33,045,363

5.	INTANGI BLE ASSETS
					   2024	 2023
					R   s.	R s.

Computer Software
As at 1 April					   2,940,393	 11,633,772
Addition made during the year					   18,272,434	 -
Amortization					   (5,943,199)	 (8,693,380)
As at 31 March					   15,269,628	 2,940,393

6.	OTHE R FINANCIAL ASSETS
					   2024	 2023
					R   s.	R s.

Loans to Company Employees:
Balance at the Beginning of the Year					   -	 -
Loans Granted During the Year					   9,550,000	 -
Less: Repayments					   (683,425)	 -
Balance at the End of the Year					   8,866,575	 -

Non Current					   7,461,083	 -
Current					   1,405,492	 -
Total					   8,866,575	 -

8.	 LEASE RECEIVABLE
8.1	 Diagnostics instruments are leased to third parties through finance lease arrangements. Such assets are reported as receivables at an

amount equal to the net investment in the lease. Lease income from finance leases is recognised over the term of the lease based on the